

NO. 18-56371
CONSOLIDATED WITH NOS. 18-56272 and 18-56273

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOANNE FARRELL; RONALD ANTHONY DINKINS; LARICE ADDAMO,
On behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RACHEL THREATT,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:16-cv-00492-L-WVG

Reply Brief of Appellant Rachel Threatt

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
M. Frank Bednarz
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(917) 327-2392
anna.stjohn@hlli.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Rachel Threatt

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. Plaintiffs don’t rebut the district court’s failure to scrutinize the actual value of the settlement relief; the court erred as a matter of law by awarding fees based on relief that offered no quantified value to the class.	3
A. Plaintiffs make the dispositive admission that the district court did not scrutinize the actual economic value of the debt relief.....	4
B. The forward-looking injunctive relief does not salvage the district court’s decision because the court similarly did not scrutinize its value and its value is illusory to the class.....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ argument regarding “collusion” is a red herring.	9
II. If the debt relief was in fact worth its purported face value, neither party provides grounds for rejecting the only alternative explanation: inadequate representation under Rule 23(a)(4).	11
III. The district court’s fee award cannot stand because, after neglecting a lodestar crosscheck, the court awarded fees equal to nearly 18 times class counsel’s lodestar.	15
A. Plaintiffs misrepresent Threatt’s argument and fail to undercut the legal basis for requiring a lodestar crosscheck, particularly when there are non-cash relief components in a class-action settlement.	16
B. Plaintiffs cannot provide their own post-hoc explanations to make up for the district court’s failure to explain why it declined to crosscheck the fee award after Threatt raised the issue.....	22
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 18-56371	25
Proof of Service	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4, 7, 8
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	20
<i>City of Livonia Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth</i> , No.07 Civ. 10329, 2013 WL 4399015 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	14
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10, 13
<i>Fischel v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Fleury v. Richemont North America, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4680033 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2008).....	13
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	19

In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.,
869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017) 18, 19

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 14, 15

In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Economy Litig.,
926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019) 17, 22

Larson v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012) 12

Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.,
550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977) 15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996) 15

Messineo v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2017 WL 733219 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2017) 14

In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.,
768 Fed. Appx. 651 (9th Cir. 2019) 19

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) 18

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 3, 12

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
559 U.S. 542 (2010) 1, 21

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 9

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 19

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 2, 4, 7, 14, 15

<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Products Liability Litigation</i> , 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liability Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2672, 2016 WL 6248426 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	14
<i>Yamada v. Nobel Biocare Holding AG</i> , 825 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	11, 12, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	3, 11, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	10, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	2, 16, 20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Manual of Complex Litigation.....	20
Zywicki, Todd J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Price Controls on Payment Card Interchange Fees: The U.S. Experience</i> , George Mason Law & Economics Research Paper No. 14-18 (2014).....	9
